

Ref: FOI/GS/ID 4832

Please reply to:

FOI Administrator
Trust Management
Maidstone Hospital
Hermitage Lane
Maidstone
Kent
ME16 9QQ

Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

16 August 2018

Freedom of Information Act 2000

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to Bisphosphonates.

You asked:

- 1. Does your Trust routinely provide bisphosphonates to postmenopausal women with primary breast cancer to reduce the risk of their cancer spreading to other parts of the body?
- 2. If your Trust does routinely provide bisphosphonates to reduce the risk of primary breast cancer spreading to other parts of the body, but is not providing them for all postmenopausal women, how is eligibility defined? For example, women at increased risk of recurrence.
- 3. If your Trust does routinely provide bisphosphonates for postmenopausal women to reduce the risk of primary breast cancer spreading to other parts of the body, which bisphosphonates do you prescribe? For example, zoledronic acid, ibandronic acid, sodium clodronate.
- 4. If your Trust does not routinely provide bisphosphonates for postmenopausal women to reduce the risk of primary breast cancer spreading to other parts of the body, what are your reasons for not doing so?

Trust response:

- 1. Yes
- 2. Bisphosphonates are offered to postmenopausal women dependent on risk level of disease that would require chemotherapy as per clinical trial data.
- 3. Zoledronic Acid
- 4. Not applicable